

No. 11-425

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLEBEE'S INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

GERALD A. FAST, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
CHAIN RESTAURANTS / NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
R. STANTON JONES
R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

MALLORY DUNCAN
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
CHAIN RESTAURANTS /
NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION
325 7th Street, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 626-8106
*Counsel for National
Council of Chain
Restaurants / National
Retail Federation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW WILL PROFOUNDLY AND IMMEDIATELY HARM ONE OF THE NATION'S LARGEST INDUSTRIES.....	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S RULING IN <i>CHANDRIS</i> AND THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR'S POSITION IN <i>PACIFIC OPERATORS</i>	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , No. 10-507 (U.S. Aug. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Pellon v. Bus. Representation Int’l, Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (S.D. Fla. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 291 F. App’x 310 (11th Cir. 2008)...	7, 8
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 203(m)	2
29 U.S.C. § 203(t)	2, 3
46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	10
46 U.S.C. App. § 688(a).....	10
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-601, 80 Stat. 830	2
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	11
43 U.S.C. § 1333(b).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the Federal Respondent, <i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , No. 10-507 (U.S. Aug. 2011)	11, 12, 13
Occupational Information Network, <i>Bar-tenders</i> (updated 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/35-3011.00	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Occupational Information Network, <i>Waiters and Waitresses</i> (updated 2010), available at http://www.onetonline.org/link/summary/35-3031.00	5, 6
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> 1339 (2d ed. 2001)	3
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Employment and Wages: Bartenders</i> , May 2010, available at http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes353011.htm	2
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Employment and Wages: Waiters and Waitresses</i> , May 2010, available at http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes353031.htm	2
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Employment Statistics (OES) Highlights</i> , Sept. 2009, available at http://www.bls.gov/oes/highlight_foodanddrink.pdf	4, 5
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook</i> , 2010-11 Edition: Food and Beverage Serving and Related Workers, available at http://www.bls.gov/oco/ocos162.htm	5
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Keeping track of wages: The US Labor Department has an app for that!</i> (May 9, 2011), available at http://www.dol.gov/opa/media/press/whd/WHD20110686.htm	9
